
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Contact:  Tom Scott 

 Tel:         01246 217045 

 Email:     thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

 Date:       Monday, 7 November 2022 

 
 
To: Members of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
15 November 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor David Drabble 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Philip Wright 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee held on 6 September 2022.  
 

4   Staff Vacancies   
 

 To discuss the agile working policy, staff turnover and vacancy rates at the 
Council – Sara Gordon, HR and OD Manager. 
 

5   Working from Home   
 

 To receive an update on plans for Mill Lane (in respect of agile working) – Damien 
Johnson, Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets.   
 

6   Scrutiny Review  (Pages 7 - 21) 
 

 To receive a report outlining Planning Enforcement procedures and multi agency 
working – Richard Purcell, Assistant Director of Planning and Ken Eastwood, 
Assistant Director of Environmental Health.  
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 22 - 24) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15 October 
to 15 November 2022.  
 
The most up-to-date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via 
the following link:  
 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 

8   Work Programme  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 

9   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 10.00 am.   
 

 
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 3



1 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clough (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor John Funnell Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Philip Wright  
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor C Cupit 
 
K Eastwood 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services 
Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health Service 

R Purcell Assistant Director of Planning 
S Gordon HR & OD Manager 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
OSC/
21/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Birkin.  
 

OSC/
22/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

OSC/
23/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.   
 

OSC/
24/2
2-23 

Annual Report of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
The HR & OD Manager presented a report on a range of employee related issues 
pertaining to the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Members referred to the mentions in the report of mental health and stress 
issues, and enquired what was in place to help staff suffering from them. The HR 
& OD Manager explained that before staff go on work related stress leave, HR will 
speak to them and offer advice. There was also a Mental Health Group in place 
for general mental health support. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

Members referred to the report mentioning that there were 100 leavers during the 
reporting period, and were concerned that this seemed like a large proportion of 
the overall number of staff. The HR & OD Manager explained that some of these 
people were staff moving to other posts within the Council, and advised that 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee would be discussing staff turnover (and agile 
working) in detail at the meeting on 15 November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.   
 

OSC/
25/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review 2022/23 
 
The Chair explained to Members that this item would include Scoping of the 
proposed Review (including scene setting) for Environmental Enforcement. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services) discussed 
the Planning and Environment Enforcement service with the Committee, as well 
as potential areas a review could focus on. Councillor Cupit stated that the 
service was a priority for residents and had been given significant investment, and 
the maintained scale of activity in the service showed the hard work officers were 
undertaking.  
 
Councillor Cupit suggested that although Planning and Environment Enforcement 
officers worked very well with other officers, the review could focus on those 
relationships and formalise them. The review would thus focus on multi-
departmental working and how they work with outside agencies to establish best 
practice and identify room for improvement. 
 
The Committee asked the officers present (the Assistant Director for 
Environmental Health and the Assistant Director of Planning) for specific issues 
they had been aware of with the service. The Assistant Director of Planning 
explained that Planning officers had to liaise with hundreds of strategy consultees 
on Planning matters, so if Planning sites raised many issues, officers would have 
to contact many of them. The Assistant Director for Environmental Health 
explained that some major agencies can be harder to work with. 
 
The Committee agreed that the review would focus on multi-departmental working 
within the Council and how they communicated with outside agencies making it 
easier for Planning and Environment Enforcement officers to deal with major 
agencies and improving the communication between officers and partners.   
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that to further the review, a report would be 
prepared by the Assistant Director for Environmental Health and the Assistant 
Director of Planning about the Enforcement process and Multi-Agency  working 
for the Committee to consider at the next scheduled Committee meeting. The 
Assistant Director of Planning would also be requested to provide the Senior 
Scrutiny Officer with a list of all of the major agencies the Planning Enforcement 
service has dealt with. 
 
Members raised concerns that officers invited to Planning Committee meetings 
from the Derbyshire County Council Highways department often did not attend, 
and they felt it would sometimes be beneficial to hear their perspective on 
applications that included highways issues. The Assistant Director of Planning 

Page 5



3 

explained that [DCC] highways had received several invites to discuss how 
highways operated with the Planning Committee, however so far had been unable 
to attend. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer advised that although a review which included multi-
agency working would be useful from an internal organisational perspective, the 
Committee’s influence on the working of outside agencies would be limited, and 
often it could be difficult inviting them to give evidence at Committee. The Chair 
explained that he would discuss how to address this concern with the Senior 
Scrutiny Officer after the meeting. 
 

OSC/
26/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

OSC/
27/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.   
 

OSC/
28/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items.    
 

OSC/
29/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 15 November 2022 at 10.00 am.   
 

Page 6



North East Derbyshire 
 

Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 November 2022 
 

Multi Agency Environmental Enforcement 
 

Report of the Planning and Environment Portfolio Holder 
 

Classification:  Public  
 
Report By:  Richard Purcell 
 
Contact Officer: 01246 217436          
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Committee the current situation regarding how the council 
carries out multi-agency working on environmental enforcement cases, so the 
Committee can initiate its review. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That the Committee note the content of Appendix 1, consider the current 
working practices it sets out and decide how to proceed with the review of practices 
it has undertaken to do. 
 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Cllr Charlotte Cupit 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

None 

Tina Frost Morris - On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

None 

Sarah Sternberg -  Solicitor to the Council 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report. 

Lee Hickin - Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

No 
 

 

Links to Council Plan priorities or Policy Framework including Climate 
Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health implications. 

Delivering high quality cost effective services by engaging with residents, partners 
and Council staff. Protecting and promoting the character of our district. 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This report is to present to the Committee the current practice around the 

council’s multi-agency working on environmental enforcement cases. It 
represents the first stage of the Committee’s review of this important council 
service. 

Page 8



 
1.2 The report contains Appendix 1 that sets out the background to environmental 

enforcement case that are initially picked up by our Planning or Environmental 
Health Services, how we screen them and engage with other internal and 
external agencies. 

 
1.3 It is for the Committee to decide how
[...]
 

Committee Members 

 Selection of Scrutiny 

Review Topic 

Review  To consider suggestions for review 

and select a topic for the Scrutiny 

Review 

 Consider what we want to look at 

 Consider stakeholders who we want to 

see 

Committee members 

 Review Report Review  To agree the Scrutiny Review Report Committee 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

– ICT & Transformation Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 Draft Work Programme Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the draft work programme 

for the year and any suggested items 

for inclusion 

Committee Members/  

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

06 September 

2022 (at 3pm) 

Annual Report of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

 

Monitor and 

challenge 

 Organisational Development 

 Apprentices 

 Question and Answer Session 

Human Resources 

Manager 

Accepted 

 Scrutiny Review 

2022/23 

Review  Scoping of Review including scene 

setting – Planning Enforcement 

Richard Purcell – 

Assistant Director of 

Planning 

 

Ken Eastwood – 

Assistant Director of 

Environmental Health 

 

Cllr Charlotte Cupit – 

Deputy Leader & 

Portfolio Holder for P
age 26



 

 

Environmental Services 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 

programme 

 

 

 

  Damon Stanton – 

Senior Scrutiny Officer 

15 November 

2022 

Working from home Monitor and 

challenge 
 To receive an update on plans for Mill 

Lane (in respect of agile working) 

Damien Johnson – 

Assistant Director of 

Property, Estates & 

Assets Accepted 

 Staff vacancies Monitor and 

challenge 
 To discuss the agile working policy, 

staff turnover, and vacancy rates at the 

Council 

Sara Gordon – HR & OD 

Manager 

Accepted 

 Scrutiny Review Review  To receive a report outlining Planning 

Enforcement procedures and multi-

agency working 

Richard Purcell – 

Assistant Director of 

Planning 

Ken Eastwood – 

Assistant Director of 

Environmental Health 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

P
age 27



 

 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 

programme 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

24 January 

2023 

Scrutiny Review Review  Approval of Project Plan 

 Approval of timetable for the review 

 Documentation: 

 

  Review  Interviews TBC  

 Transformation 

Programme update 

Monitor and 

challenge 
 To consider an update on the 

Transformation Programme 
Steve Lee – HOS 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 

programme 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

14 March 2023 Scrutiny Review Review 
 Triangulation of evidence – Scrutiny 

Review 

Committee Members 

 Rykneld Homes Consultee 

and monitor 
 To receive an update on Rykneld 

Homes 

Lorraine Shaw – 

Managing Director 

Rykneld Homes Ltd 

P
age 28



 

 

 Previous Review Review 
 To consider progress against the 

action plan – working from home 

during the pandemic. 

Sara Gordon – HR & OD 

Manager 

 List of Key Decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge  

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge  

 To consider the Co

Minutes of the meeting


1 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clough (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor David Drabble 
Councillor John Funnell Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Diana Ruff 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Johnson Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets 
R Purcell Assistant Director of Planning 
S Gordon HR & OD Manager 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
OSC/
30/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Emmens and 
Councillor P Wright.   
 

OSC/
31/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations of interest were declared.   
 

OSC/
32/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 September 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

OSC/
33/2
2-23 

Staff Vacancies 
 
The HR & OD Manager delivered a presentation on ‘New Ways of Working, 
Employee Turnover & Accommodation Review’. This included details on: 
 

 The Council’s COVID recovery 

 Progress so far 

 Agile Working policy 

 Vacancies 

 Employee turnover 
 



2 

Members enquired what steps had been taken to ensure Health and Safety when 
Working from Home. They were informed that HR had carried out risk 
assessments and reminded all employees of how their home setups should look. 
 
Members enquired how many people were agile working. The HR & OD Manager 
explained that 67 employees were agile working, and the remainder of the 
employees were either working on site or hybrid according to service delivery 
requirements. 
 
Members referred to Compressed Hours and asked exactly how this worked. 
They were informed that it meant people working for fewer days but with the 
same amount of hours per week. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

OSC/
34/2
2-23 

Working from Home 
 
The Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets delivered a presentation 
on the Mill Lane Accommodation Strategy. This included details on: 
 

 Reasons for the Strategy 

 Current proposals 

 New Council Chamber 

 Rykneld Homes Co-Location 

 Review of Mill Lane 

 Future of Pioneer House 
 
Members discussed some of the plans for Mill Lane. They referred to staff being 
expected to hot-desk and enquired if managers would be expected to do the 
same. They were informed that most managers use hybrid or agile arrangements 
already, so this would not be an issue. 
 
Members had concerns that some staff might not wish to hot-desk, because they 
might feel better at their own desk and have equipment specified to themselves, 
like a special chair for an impaired back. The Assistant Director of Property, 
Estates and Assets explained that the goal was to get everyone into the mindset 
of hot-desking and most employees had embraced it, but the plan would be 
monitored for people who could not hot-desk.  
 
Members referred to the New Council Chamber section, and were concerned at 
the estimate of the AV equipment not being installed until June 2023 because 
there were Members with hearing and vision impairments. The Assistant Director 
of Property, Estates and Assets explained that the Council received a quote for a 
permanent AV solution, but the price was considered too high. The Council was 
currently discussing other solutions with providers that would utilise a mixture of 
existing equipment and new equipment. 
 
The Chair explained that a Working Group of Members had been set up to 
provide guidance on the New Council Chamber, and the Chair was a Member of 
the Working Group. The Chair explained that the Working Group had received 
information on the AV quote that the Council had turned down, and this 
information would be circulated to the Organisation Scrutiny Committee.  



3 

 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

OSC/
35/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning presented a report outlining Planning 
Enforcement procedures and multi-agency working. Members were informed that 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the main partners and procedures involved in 
multi-agency environmental enforcement cases that were initially picked up by 
Planning or Environmental Health Services. 
 
Members felt that one of the biggest issues for the review remained the lack of 
response from Derbyshire County Council Highways about the Council’s Planning 
issues. The Assistant Director of Planning explained that this issue was more a 
planning applications issue rather than a multi-agency enforcement issue, so 
might not fit within the remit of this review. The Chair felt that to consider Planning 
Enforcement adequately, Members needed information from all aspects of 
Planning. 
 
Members enquired how many staff were dedicated towards Planning 
Enforcement. They were informed that Planning Enforcement had 2.6 FTE staff, 
but if after this review the Committee thought that this was too many or too few, 
this would be considered. 
 
Members enquired if there was a database where Planning Enforcement 
complaints received were inserted. They were informed that there was a 
database. There was also a Planning Enforcement Policy which set out service 
expectations. 
 
Members agreed that the Senior Scrutiny Officer should do the following for the 
next Committee meeting to progress the review: 
 

1.  Invite NEDDC Planning Officers to attend to be asked about Derbyshire 
County Council Highways Authority responses to planning applications 

2. Invite Councillor Carolyn Renwick for a Derbyshire County Council 
perspective (as a County Councillor) 

3. Communicate with Derbyshire County Council Highways officers and invite 
them 

 
Members suggested that one of the questions that could be asked to Planning 
officers was the exact amount of responses they’d received from Derbyshire 
County Council Highways. Following on from evidence given at the next meeting, 
and if the Committee saw fit, Parish Council clerks would be invited to the 
following meeting to assess how they dealt with planning enforcement issues.   
 

OSC/
36/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

OSC/
37/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that the interviews requested for the 



4 

Planning Enforcement review earlier in the meeting would be added to the Work 
Programme for the meeting on 24 January 2023. 
 
Members felt that the concerns raised about the New Council Chamber AV 
system earlier in the meeting needed to be monitored to ensure they were 
addressed. The Chair stated that as a Member of the Council Chamber Working 
Group, the concerns of the Committee would be fed back to the Working Group at 
its next meeting. The Chair added that the date of the Working Group’s next 
meeting would be circulated to the Committee once it was scheduled. The 
Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets would be invited to give 
progress updates at future meetings until the AV equipment had been installed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the work programme be noted.   
 

(2) That the interviews for the Planning Enforcement review be inserted 
into the Work Programme for the meeting on 24 January 2023.   

 
OSC/
38/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items.    
 

OSC/
39/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 10.00 am.   
 


